ADDENDUM NO. 3

ADDENDUM DATE:

05/14/2025

ADDENDUM NO.:

3

IFB TITLE:

Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair

IFB NO.:

SPBL-2025-01

ADDENDUM SUMMARY

The purpose of the Addendum is to provide additional information and documentation:

- 1. The Project Specific Specifications have been revised for the following sections. The changes have been marked up in the attached document.
 - a. 01 57 19 TEMPORARY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROLS
 - i. Added items 1.02.E, 1.02.F, 1.02.G.
 - ii. Added item 1.04.F.
 - iii. Added additional information regarding Measurement and Payment in Part 4.
 - b. 32 91 00 SOIL EROSION, SEDIMENT CONTROL, TOPSOILING, AND SEEDING
 - i. Added item 1.02.F.
- 2. The Project Engineering Drawings has been revised for Sheet SC-002.
 - a. SC-002 was revised to indicate the distance between the CL of track to the limits of the railroad ROW line is 50'.
- 3. The Price File (IB-7 B) has been revised to reflect the following updates:
 - a. 01 55 26.01 Traffic Control has been removed from the Allowances section and added to Division 01 section to be bid as a lump sum.
 - b. 01 57 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance has been set to the price of \$100,000.00.
 - c. 31 20 50.01 Removal and Disposal of Hazardous Materials (Category 2, 3 and 4) Allowance has been set to the price of \$50,000.00.

ADDENDUM NO. 2

ADDENDUM DATE: 05/01/2025

ADDENDUM NO.: 2

IFB TITLE:

Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair

IFB NO.:

SPBL-2025-01

ADDENDUM SUMMARY

The purpose of this Addendum is to provide additional information regarding an update to the Bid Forms Package and Template Contract.

- IB-7 F. Hiring and Lobbyist Restrictions Certifications Form This Form requirement
 is <u>cancelled</u>. There will be no requirement to submit a Hiring and Lobbyist
 Restrictions Form. Please note that IB-7 G (Certification Regarding Lobbying by
 Contractor) <u>is</u> required and is included in the Bid Forms package posted to the VCTC
 Contracts page and attached here for ease of access.
- 2. IB-7 O. Target Firm Participation Commitment Form The Target Firm Participation Commitment Form is included in the Bid Forms package as Pages 23 and 24. The Form was placed after IB-7 Q by mistake. The Bid Form package has been updated to reorder the Forms and is attached here for ease of access.
- 3. IB-7 Q. Letter of Intent and Affirmation Form The Bid Form package has been updated to include missing Form and is attached here for ease of access.
- 4. A new provision has been added to the Template Contract, Article XXVI Insurance, Section B, Subsection c., to require Railroad Protective Liability insurance coverage.

ADDENDUM NO. 1

ADDENDUM DATE:

04/25/2025

ADDENDUM NO.:

1

IFB TITLE:

Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair

IFB NO.:

SPBL-2025-01

ADDENDUM SUMMARY

The purpose of the Addendum is to provide additional information and documentation:

- 1. The Exhibit 3 Project Engineering Drawings has been revised for the following sheets:
 - G-002
 - RP-001
 - S-008
 - SC-001
 - SC-002
- 2. Sheet G-002 was updated to indicate the revised sheets.
- 3. Sheet RP-001 has been replaced.
- 4. Sheet S-008 has been voided and replaced by SC-002.
- 5. Sheet SC-001 has been voided and replaced by SC-002.

Changes noted in this addendum have been marked in the documents.

BID FORMS

FOR

SESPE CREEK OVERFLOW RAILROAD BRIDGE REPAIR

IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

LOCATED IN

VENTURA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

FIRM NAME: Granite Construction Company							
CONTACTOR NAME: Granite Construction Company							
TELEPHONE NUMBER: <u>805-765-6855</u>	TELEPHONE NUMBER: 805-765-6855 FAX NO. 805-335-8912						
E-MAIL ADDRESS: _estimating.scr@ge	E-MAIL ADDRESS: estimating.scr@gcinc.com						
MAILING ADDRESS: 4820 McGrath S	it, #101						
CITY: Ventura	_STATE: _CA	ZIP CODE: 93003					
DELIVERY ADDRESS (CONTRACT RELATED DOCUMENTS), IF DIFFERENT FROM MAILING ADDRESS:							
Same							
CITY:	STATE:	ZIP CODE:					

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company

Prime Contractor - Firm Overview

Dated:	May 16, 2025	Signature:	Scottwill	
At:	Ventura, CA	Printed Name:	Scott McArthur	
	(City and State)	Position:	VP, Regional Operations	
		(Sole O	wner, Partner, President, etc.)	
License No.	89	Company Name:	Granite Construction Company	
License Classification:	A, B, C8, C12	Type of Organization:	Corporation	
		(Individual, P	artnership, Corporation, etc.)	
License Expiration	5/31/2027	Contractor's DIR Registration #:	100000085	
Date:			MINIMI	

IB-7 A. Bid Letter

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company

To:

Ventura County Transportation Commission 751 E. Daily Dr., Ste 420 Camarillo, CA 93010

Attn: Director of Planning & Sustainability

In response to the above-referenced solicitation, and in accordance with the accompanying instructions, the Bidder hereby:

- Confirms that it has thoroughly examined and will comply with all requirements set forth in this Invitation for Bids (IFB), and that it understands the requirements of the Services that are the subject of the IFB.
- Commits to providing the specified goods, equipment, work, or services in accordance with the provisions of the solicitation documents, including all terms and conditions, and at the prices offered by our firm.
- Acknowledges that it has reviewed and accepts all addenda issued in relation to this
 procurement on the solicitation portal.
- Certifies that its response does not include any unauthorized conditions, contingencies, limitations, exceptions, changes, or deviations to the terms and conditions of this solicitation, and/or the Sample Contract.
- Will honor its response for 180 days from the submission Due Date and will not withdraw its Bid within that timeframe.
- Agrees to electronically sign (e.g., Adobe e-signature) the Contract within 10 calendar days of receipt.
- Agrees to provide all necessary post-award documents, as applicable, within 10 calendar days of execution of the Contract.
- If taking exceptions to any part of the IFB or sample Agreement, Bidder confirms that such exceptions comply with Sections 4 and 15 of the IFB.
- Confirms that there are no portions of the Bid that contain confidential information
 or indicates that the Bid includes a redacted Bid and a confidentiality index (see
 discussion in Section 22 of the IFB). If the Bidder is marking information as
 confidential and submitting a confidentiality index, the Bidder: i) waives all claims
 against the Commission for disclosure of either the redacted Bid or any portion of
 the Bid not included in the confidentiality index; and ii) agrees to indemnify and
 defend the Commission against all claims arising from the Commission's

nondisclosure of either the redacted Bid or any material included in the confidentiality index.

By signing this Bid Letter, the Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all information included in its Bid package is truthful and accurate to the best of its knowledge. The Bid Letter must be signed by an individual(s) authorized to bind the Bidder to the Bid and contract, if awarded.

- 1) If the Bid is signed by a sole owner, it must be signed by the owner with the full name and address given.
- 2) If it is made by a partnership, it must be signed under the partnership name by a partner of the firm and the name and address of each partner must be given.
- 3) If it is made by a corporation, it must be signed by an officer or an individual with evidence submitted showing that such individual has the full and proper authorization to execute the Bid on behalf of the corporation.
- 4) If it is made by a joint venture, it must be signed on behalf of each participating company by officers or other individuals who have the full and proper authorization so to do.

Firm Details:

Firm Name: Granite Construction Company	
Firm HQ Address: 585 W. Beach St	
Watsonville, CA 95076	•
Firm Phone #:831-724-1011	
TIN: 94-0519552	£
DUNS #:	
Main Point of Contact: Andrew Burk, Area Mgr	_
POC Phone:661-726-4447	
POC Email:andrew.burk@gcinc.com	
Name of partnering firms if Bidder is a joint venture (otherwise put N/A): N/A	
Signature: Swttmest	TRUO!
Name: Scott McArthur	RPORA
Fitle: VP, Regional Operations	EAL
Date:May 16, 2025	FORNIE 20
	* Yellin

IB-7 B. Price File

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

Contractor's Name: ___Granite Construction Company

Provided as a separate Excel File.

Please insert PDF version of completed Price File with Bid Package <u>AND</u> provide an electronic copy of the completed Excel File.



Contract Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Bridge Repair

Contract No.: SPBL-2025-01

Bidder: Granite Construction Company

Date: 5/21/2025

SCHEDULE - BASE BID	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE	NOTES
DIVISION 01 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS					_
01 71 13.01 Mobilization, Demobilization, and Controls					
01 55 26.01 Traffic Control	LS	1	\$665,000.00	\$665,000.00	Short Schedule
	LS	1	\$117,000.00	\$117,000.00	Assume Detour Requir
01 57 19.01 Erosion Control Compliance (Erosivity Waiver for under 5 acres)	LS	1	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	
DIVISION 03 CONCRETE G	ENERAL REC	UIREMENTS SUBTOTAL		\$857,000.00	
03 21 00.01 Reinforcing Steel	LBS	309,484	\$1.88	\$581,829.92	_
03 31 00.01 Cast-in-place Concrete - Bent Caps and Column Infill Walls (2 Bent)	CY	79	\$3,200.00	\$252,800.00	_
03 31 00.02 Cast-in-place Concrete - Columns 4'-0" Diameter (4 - Columns)	CY	25	\$7,200.00	\$180,000.00	
03 31 00.03 Cast-in-place Concrete - Abutment 1, Wingwalls, Footing	CY	241	\$1,400.00	\$337,400.00	
		METALS SUBTOTAL	STATE OF THE STATE OF	\$1,352,029.92	
DIVISION 05 METALS					
D5 12 23.01 Miscellaneous iron and steel	LS	1,797	\$20.00	\$35,940.00	
		METALS SUBTOTAL	The Land Control of the Land	\$35,940.00	
IVISION 09 FINISHES				\$0.00	
99 96 23.01 Graffiti-Resistant Coating (Abutment 1, Wingwalls, Bents)	SF	1,831	\$13.00	\$23,803.00	
		FINISHES SUBTOTAL	0.0.00	\$23,803.00	77° - 7
IVISION 31 EARTHWORK				\$23,003.00	
11 11 00.01 Site Clearing and grubbing / shrub removal for staging area and access	CY	1,925	\$20.80	540 040 00	Accounts for Cat B Co.
11 11 50.01 Track Embankment	CY	540	\$156.00	\$84,240.00	ACCOUNTS IOI CAL B CO.
11 11 50.02 Remove and Dispose Track (Salvage Rail Only)	TF.	200	\$190.00		Accounts for Cat B Co
1 11 50.03 Excavation to Waste	CY	575	\$73.20		Accounts for Cat B Col
1 11 50.04 Demolition and Removal of Damage Bridge Portion - Concrete	CY	48		\$42,090.00	
1 11 50.05 Demolition and Removal of Bent	LS	1	\$579.00		Accounts for Cat B Cor
1 20 00.01 Underground Utility Investigation	LS	1	\$53,000.00	\$53,000.00	
1 20 00.02 Structure Excavation (Bridge, Wingwall, and RSP)	CY		\$15,025.00	\$15,025.00	
1 20 00.03 Structure Backfill (Bridge and Wingwall)	CY	1,447	\$98.00	\$141,806.00	
1 11 50.06 Remove and Reinstall Existing Rock Slope Protection at Abutment 1 (Remove and dispose of existing RSP Fabric)	CY	492	\$320.00	\$157,440.00	
		ARTHWORK SUBTOTAL	\$172.00		Accounts for Cat B Con
VISION 32 EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS		AKTHWORK SUBTOTAL		\$668,233.00	
2 91 00.01 Furnish and Install Cofferdam/temporary dike	LS	1			
		OVEMENTS SUBTOTAL	\$91,500.00	\$91,500.00	
VISION 34 TRANSPORTATION (TRACK CONSTRUCTION)	ERIOR IMPRO	OVEMENTS SUBTOTAL	F 12 12 1 E 4 12 1	\$91,500.00	
11 11.01 Furnish and install Insulated Joints	F4				
lostell southers (Timber Service)	EA	2	\$8,105.00	\$16,210.00	
4 72 00.01 mistair new track (Timber ties) including ballast, cut spikes, plates, anchors, joint bars, OTM, 115# worn rail	TF	365	6000.00	****	
72 00.02 Install sub-ballast	TON	54	\$698.00	\$254,770.00	
TRANS		TRUCTION SUBTOTAL	\$580.00	\$31,320.00	
VISION 34 TRANSPORTATION (RAILROAD BRIDGES)	TRACK CONS	TRUCTION SUBTUTAL		\$302,300.00	ACAN DET
80 11.01 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class V Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement		/			
		4 000			
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Unorquited Class II Ringan (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement	CY	1,260	\$245.00	\$308,700.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement	CY	487	\$197.00	\$95,939.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer)	CY SQYD	487 1,168	\$197.00 \$60.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6'-0" Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8	CY SQYD LF	487 1,168 694	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0* Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing	CY SQYD LF LS	1,168 694 1	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6'-0" Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck	CY SQYD LF LS TON	487 1,168 694 1 46	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6'-0" Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hol Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope Protection), Method B Placement 80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope Protection), Method B Placement 80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope Protection), Method B Placement 80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope Protection), Method B Placement 80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope Protection), Method B Placement 80 22.01 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock Slope Protection), Method B Placement 80 22.01 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer)	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA	487 1,168 694 1 46 4	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA	487 1,168 694 1 46 4	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0* Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Holt Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$832,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0° Diameter Cast-in-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA	487 1,168 694 1 1 46 4 1 1 1 8	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$832,000.00 \$35,900.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0* Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$832,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00	
.80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6'-0" Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LF	487 1,168 694 1 1 46 4 1 1 1 8	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$1,875.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$832,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0* Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Holt Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LF	487 1,168 694 1 1 46 4 1 1 1 8	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$1,875.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$832,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$87,375.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0* Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.02 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 57 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LF	487 1,168 694 1 1 46 4 1 1 1 8	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$845.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$3,875.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$332,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$87,375.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0° Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 57 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LS EA LF SEA LF SEA LF SEA LF SEA LF	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1 1 1 8 233 BRIDGES SUBTOTAL	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$17,50.00 \$17,000.00 \$645.00 \$228,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$19,215.00 \$375.00 \$375.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$71,000.00 \$32,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$87,375.00 \$2,839,379.00 \$100,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0* Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Holf Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 7 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance Removal and Disposal of Hazardous Materials (Category 2, 3 and 4) Allowance	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LS SALL-LS ALL-LS	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1 1 8 233 BRIDGES SUBTOTAL	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$845.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$3,875.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$33,5900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$87,375.00 \$2,839,379.00 \$100,000.00 \$50,000.00	
.80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0° Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Holt Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 57 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance MANDATORY OWNER OPTION (MOO)	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LS SALL-LS ALL-LS	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1 1 1 8 233 BRIDGES SUBTOTAL	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$17,50.00 \$17,000.00 \$645.00 \$228,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$19,215.00 \$375.00 \$375.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$71,000.00 \$32,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$87,375.00 \$2,839,379.00 \$100,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0° Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 57 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance MANDATORY OWNER OPTION (MOO) 80 11.04 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class V Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA LS EA LS EA LS EA LF S. RAILROAD ALL-LS ALL-LS ALL-LS	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1 1 1 8 233 BRIDGES SUBTOTAL 1 1 DWANCES SUBTOTAL	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$17,000.00 \$445.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$375.00 \$375.00 \$375.00 \$375.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$29,670.00 \$332,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$2,839,379.00 \$100,000.00 \$150,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0° Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 57 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance MANDATORY OWNER OPTION (MOO) 80 11.04 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class V Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LF SEA LF ALL-LS ALL-LS ALL-LS MOO-CY	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1 1 1 8 233 PRIDGES SUBTOTAL 1 1 0WANCES SUBTOTAL 380	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$845.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$1,972.15.00 \$375.00 \$375.00 \$100,000.00 \$50,000.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$71,000.00 \$32,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$87,375.00 \$2,839,379.00 \$100,000.00 \$150,000.00	
80 11.02 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0" Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Holt Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.01 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.02 Finish and Erect Precast Concrete Catcher Block 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 57 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance MANDATORY OWNER OPTION (MOO) 80 11.04 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class V Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.05 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA EA LF SEA LF ALL-LS ALL-LS ALL-LS MOO-CY MOO-CY	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1 1 46 4 1 1 1 8 233 BRIDGES SUBTOTAL 1 1 DWANCES SUBTOTAL 380 68	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$645.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$1,875.00 \$375.00 \$100,000.00 \$50,000.00 \$276.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$71,000.00 \$32,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$35,900.00 \$15,000.00 \$2,839,379.00 \$100,000.00 \$150,000.00 \$150,000.00	
80 11.03 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 80 11.03 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer) 80 22.01 6-0" Diameter Cast-In-Drilled Hole (CIDH) Bent Piles - Total 8 80 32.01 Adhered Bridge Deck Waterproofing 80 33.01 Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) for Bridge Deck 80 43.02 Furnish and Erect Precast Prestressed Concrete Girder Bridge Superstructure with Walkway 80 43.03 Salvage and reinstall existing bridge girders 80 51.01 Elastomeric Bearings 80 53.01 Wingwall and Proposed Girder Handrail TRAN ALLOWANCES 97 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance 80 79 19.02 Unknown Environmental Regulatory Requirements Allowance MANDATORY OWNER OPTION (MOO) 98 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class V Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 99 11.05 Furnish and Place Ungrouted Class II Riprap (Rock slope protection), Method B Placement 90 11.06 Furnish and Install - Rock Slope Protection Fabric (Single Layer)	CY SQYD LF LS TON EA EA LS EA LF S. RAILROAD ALL - LS ALL	487 1,168 694 1 46 4 1 1 1 8 233 PRIDGES SUBTOTAL 1 1 0WANCES SUBTOTAL 380	\$197.00 \$60.00 \$1,750.00 \$1,750.00 \$71,000.00 \$845.00 \$208,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$1,972.15.00 \$375.00 \$375.00 \$100,000.00 \$50,000.00	\$95,939.00 \$70,080.00 \$1,214,500.00 \$71,000.00 \$71,000.00 \$32,000.00 \$35,900.00 \$79,215.00 \$15,000.00 \$87,375.00 \$2,839,379.00 \$100,000.00 \$150,000.00	

Note:

1. Contractors are required to bid on Mandatory Owner's Option (MOO) bid item. Refer to Project Specific Specifications 01 21 01.

Owner may reduce quantity at their discretion due to issues related to Temporary Construction Easements, Other Easements, and/or Statutory Regulation.

2. Unit measurements that begin with "ALL-" or "MOO-" at the start of the unit measurement in the "Unit" column indicate an Allowance or Mandatory Owner's Option.

BIDDER: Granite Construction Company

DESCRIPTION	TOTAL PRICE
SCHEDULE - BASE BID	\$ 6,455,686.92
TOTAL BID PRICE	\$6,455,686.92
	\$ 6,455,686.92

TOTAL BID PRICE IN WORDS:

Six million, four hundred fifty five thousand, six hundred eighty six dollars and ninety two cents.

DOLLARS

IB-7. C. Responsible Bidder's Questionnaire

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01
Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company
Within the past three years, has the Proposer or any partner, member, officer, director, responsible managing officer, responsible managing employee of the Proposer, or any employee of the Proposer who has a proprietary interest in the Proposer:
1. Been convicted by a court of competent jurisdiction of any criminal charge of fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any act in violation of state antitrust law in connection with the Proposal, award of, or performance of any contract with any public entity? YES YO
2. Had filed against it in a state proceeding or in a Federal proceeding, any criminal complaint, indictment, or information alleging fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any action in violation of state antitrust law in connection with the Proposal, award of, or performance of any contract with any public entity?
☐ YES ✓NO
3. Had filed against it, in a state or Federal court any civil complaint (including but not limited to a cross-complaint) or other claim arising out of a contract, alleging fraud, bribery, collusion, conspiracy, or any act in violation of state antitrust law in connection with the Proposal, award of, or performance of any public works contract with any public entity? YES NO 4. Been found, adjudicated, or determined by any Federal or state court or agency, including, but not limited to, the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs, and the California Fair Employment and Housing Commission, to have violated any laws or Executive Orders relating to employment discrimination or affirmative action, including but not limited to Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, (42 U.S.C. Sections 2000e et seq.); the Equal Pay Act (29 U.S.C. Section 206(d)); Executive Order 11246; or the California Fair Employment and Housing Act
(Government Code 12960 et seq.)?
5. Been found, adjudicated, or determined by any state court, state administrative agency (including but not limited to the California Labor Commissioner, Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Standards Enforcement), Federal court, or Federal agency to have violated or failed to comply with any law or regulation of the United States or any state governing payment of wages or benefits including but not limited to, where applicable, payment of prevailing or living minimum wages, health and welfare, pension, vacation, travel time, subsistence, apprenticeship or other training, other fringe benefits, or overtime compensation?

6. Been issued a "Notice of Payment Due" by the Labor Commissioner, State of California, Department of Industrial Relations, Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, or, where applicable, been the subject of a "Stop Notice" or "Notice to Withhold" within the past six months in connection with the performance of any contract with any public entity?
☐ YES ✓ NO
7. Been convicted of violating a state or Federal law respecting the employment of undocumented immigrants (within the past five years), within the meaning of California State Public Contract Code, Section 6101.
YES ✓NO
8. Been terminated on any contract issued by any public entity, including the Southern California Regional Rail Authority or any of its Member Agencies, who are:
 Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority (LACMTA) Orange County Transportation Authority (OCTA) Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) Ventura County Transportation Commission (VCTC) San Bernardino County Transportation Authority (SBCTA) YES
9. Does the Proposer have any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all judicial and administrative remedies have been exhausted or have lapsed, and that is not being paid in a timely manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority responsible for collecting the tax liability?
YES ✓NO
10. Has the Proposer been convicted of a felony criminal violation under any Federal law within the preceding 24 months?
YES VO
The following space shall be used by the Proposer to completely explain the circumstances pursuant to any "Yes" answers to the aforementioned questions.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing responses are true and correct.
Signature: Scott McAl
Name: Scott McArthur
Title: VP, Regional Operations
Date: May 16, 2025
ILOS TORNINGS
"Minimum"

IB-7. D. General Certifications

Project Name: Sespe	Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-0
Contractor's Name:	Granite Construction Company

1. CERTIFICATE OF NONDISCRIMINATION

The Proposer hereby certifies that it does not unlawfully discriminate against any employee, applicant for employment, with regard to race, sex, color, ethnicity, religion, ancestry, national origin, disability including AIDS, marital status, age over 40, and cancerrelated medical condition; that it is in compliance with all applicable Federal, state, and local directives and executive orders regarding nondiscrimination in employment; and that it agrees to pursue positively and aggressively the principle of equal opportunity in employment. The Proposer and its Subcontractors will comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code Sections 12900 et seq.) and the applicable regulations promulgated thereunder.

The Proposer agrees specifically to adhere to the following:

- Establish and observe employment policies that actively promote opportunities for all persons at all job levels;
- Communicate this policy to all company employees and outside recruiting services; and
- State in all solicitations or advertisements for employees that the Proposer will consider all qualified applicants for employment without regard to race, sex, color, ethnicity, religion, ancestry, national origin, disability including AIDS, marital status, age over 40, and cancer-related medical condition.

✓ YES	NO
--------------	----

2. NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code Section 7106 In accordance with Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public Contract Code 7106 the Proposer declares that the Proposal is not made in the interest of or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the Proposal is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the Proposer has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Proposer to put in a false or sham proposal, and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any Proposer or anyone else to put in a sham proposal, or that anyone will refrain from proposing; that the Proposer has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the Proposal price of the Proposer or any other Proposer, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the Proposal price, or of that of any other Proposer, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the

contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the Proposal are true; and, further, that the Proposer has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her Proposal price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, proposal depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham proposal.

	✓ YES	NO
A full ex	xplanation of all "No" answers will be p	rovided below.
		,
I declare	e under penalty of perjury under the lav	vs of the State of California that the foregoing
respons	ses are true and correct.	
Signatu	ire: Holl Mach	
Name:	Scott McArthur	STRUC
Title:	VP, Regional Operations	CO. CORPORA O
Date: _	May 16, 2025	SEAL OF January 4 1999 OF
		= 4.0

IB-7. E. Campaign Contribution Certification

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company
California Government Code Section 84308 ("Levine Act") prohibits any member of the Commission's Board of Directors from participating in any action related to a contract if the Commissioner has received a campaign contribution totaling more than \$250 from a party or participant to a contract proceeding, or from their agents, within 12 months of the proceeding. The Levine Act also requires a member of the Commission's Board of Directors who has received such a contribution to disclose the contribution on the record of the proceeding. In addition, members of the Commission's Board of Directors are prohibited from accepting, soliciting, or directing a contribution of more than \$250 from a party or participant to the proceeding, or from their agents, while the matter of awarding the contract is pending before the Commission or for 12 months following the date a final decision concerning the contract has been made.
Proposers are required to disclose any contribution of more than \$250 to a Commission Director made within 12 months of the proceeding and are responsible for accessing the link below to review the names of members of the Commission's Board of Directors prior to answering the following question: https://www.goventura.org/about/commission/#commission
Have you or your company, or any agent on behalf of you or your company, made any political contributions of more than \$250 to any Commissioner in the 12 months preceding the date of the submission of your Proposal(s)?
☐ YES ✓NO
If yes, please identify the following:
Name of Director(s):
Name of Contributor:
Date(s):
Amount:
(Use additional sheets if necessary)
Answering yes to the above question above does not preclude the Authority from awarding a contract to your firm or taking any subsequent action related to a contract. It does, nowever, preclude the identified Board Member(s) from participating in any actions related

to the contract.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing responses are true and correct.

Signature:

Name: Scott McArthur

Title: ____ VP, Regional Operations

Date: ____ May 16, 2025

IB-7. F. Hiring and Lobbyist Restrictions Certifications

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company

Per Addendum 2, the requirement to provide IB-7 F Hiring and Lobbyist Restrictions Certification is canceled. This form is not required.

APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R. PART 18 - CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by section 1352, title 31, U.S. Code. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

Granite Construction

The Contractor, Company, certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Contractor understands and agrees that the provisions of 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38, Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements, apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Official

Scott McArthur, Vice President, Regional Operations
Name and Title of Contractor's Authorized Official

May 16, 2025

Date



IB-7.H. Disclosure of Lobbying Activities IFB No. SPBL-2025-01 Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge

NO LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

DISCLOSURE OF LO	BBYING ACTIVIT	TES			
If N/A, input "N/A" here and sig	If N/A, input "N/A" here and sign below:		tion Company		
		Firm (Proposer)			
		SPBL-2025-01	Sespe Creek	Overflow RR Bridge Repair	
		Solicitation Number			
Complete this for	m to disclose lobbyi	ng activities pursuant		Approved by OMB	
o sumplete time form		ublic burden disclosu		2 0348-0046	
1. Type of Federal Action:	2. Status of Feder		3. Report Type:		
a. contract	Contraction of the Contraction o	offer/application		filing	
b. grant	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	al award	a. initial filing b. material change		
c. cooperative agreement		t-award		l Change Only:	
d. loan	0. pos	t awara			
e. loan guarantee			dete of h	quarter	
f. loan insurance			uarte of is	ast report	
4. Name and Address of Reporting	a Entity:	5 If Penerting En	tity in No. 4 is a	Subawardee, Enter Name	
Prime Subawardee		and Address of	Drimo:	Subawardee, Enter Name	
Tier		and Address of	Fride.		
	, " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "				
a					
Congressional District, if known	••	Communications	N:-4: 4 :61		
6. Federal Department/Agency:	1.		District, if known:		
o. r caciai beparament Agency.		7. Federal Program	m Name/Descript	ion:	
		CEDA Number in	C !' _ ! !		
	/	CFDA Number, II	f applicable:		
8. Federal Action Number, if know.	<u></u>	0. A	:61		
o. I caeral Action Number, II KNOW	·· /	9. Award Amount,	If Known:		
		\$			
10. a. Name and Address of Lobby		b. Individuals Perf	orming Services	(including address if	
(if individual, last name, first n	ame, MI):	different from No		,	
		(last name, first	.50		
		, , ,	, ,		
11. Information requested through this form is authorized	by title 31 U.S.C. section	Cianatura			
1352. This disclosure of lobbying activities is a ma upon which reliance was placed by the tier above when	terial representation of fact	Signature:	ODDANIC : CO		
or entered into. This disclosure is required pursuar	t to 31 U.S.C. 1352. This	Print Name: NO LO	DRRAING ACTIVI	ITES	
information will be available for public inspection. An required disclosure shall be subject to a civil penalty of	y person who fails to file the f not less than \$10,000 and	Title:			
not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.	Tropod and	Telephone No.:		Date:	
			to the GALINET UNIVERSAL TRANSPORT		
Federal Use Only:				Authorized for Local Reproduction	
And the Company of th				Standard Form LLL (Rev. 7-97)	

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF SF-LLL, DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES

This disclosure form shall be completed by the reporting entity, whether subawardee or prime Federal recipient, at the initiation or receipt of a covered Federal action, or a material change to a previous filing, pursuant to title 31 U.S.C. section 1352. The filing of a form is required for each payment or agreement to make payment to any lobbying entity for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with a covered Federal action. Complete all items that apply for both the initial filing and material change report. Refer to the implementing guidance published by the Office of Management and Budget for additional information.

- 1. Identify the type of covered Federal action for which lobbying activity is and/or has been secured to influence the outcome of a covered Federal action.
- 2. Identify the status of the covered Federal action.
- Identify the appropriate classification of this report. If this is a followup report caused by a material change to the information previously reported, enter
 the year and quarter in which the change occurred. Enter the date of the last previously submitted report by this reporting entity for this covered Federal
 action.
- 4. Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the reporting entity. Include Congressional District, if known. Check the appropriate classification of the reporting entity that designates if it is, or expects to be, a prime or subaward recipient. Identify the tier of the subawardee, e.g., the first subawardee of the prime is the 1st tier. Subawards include but are not limited to subcontracts, subgrants and contract awards under grants.
- 5. If the organization filing the report in item 4 checks "Subawardee," then enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the prime Federal recipient. Include Congressional District, if known.
- 6. Enter the name of the Federal agency making the award or loan commitment. Include at least one organizationallevel below agency name, if known. For example, Department of Transportation, United States Coast Guard.
- 7. Enter the Federal program name or description for the covered Federal action (item 1). If known, enter the full Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for grants, cooperative agreements, loans, and loan commitments.
- Enter the most appropriate Federal identifying number available for the Federal action identified in item 1 (e.g., Request for Proposal (RFP) number; Invitation for Bid (IFB) number; grant announcement number; the contract, grant, or loan award number; the application/proposal control number assigned by the Federal agency). Include prefixes, e.g., "RFP-DE-90-001."
- 9. For a covered Federal action where there has been an award or loan commitment by the Federal agency, enter the Federal amount of the award/loan commitment for the prime entity identified in item 4 or 5.
- 10. (a) Enter the full name, address, city, State and zip code of the lobbying registrant under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 engaged by the reporting entity identified in item 4 to influence the covered Federal action.
 - (b) Enter the full names of the individual(s) performing services, and include full address if different from 10 (a). Enter Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial (MI).
- 11. The certifying official shall sign and date the form, print his/her name, title, and telephone number.

According to the Paperwork Reduction Act, as amended, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB Control Number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is OMB No. 0348-0046. Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including suggestions for reducing this burden, to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0348-0046), Washington, DC 20503.

IB-7 I. Certification of Bidder Regarding Debarment, Suspension, and Other Ineligibility and Other Responsibility Matters

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company

The undersigned certifies, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that the Proposer, its subcontractors, and its principles:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
- 2. Have not within a three-year period preceding the signing of this form been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State, or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
- 3. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State, or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in Paragraph 2 of this certification; and
- 4. Have not within a three-year period preceding the signing of this form had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, or local) terminated for cause or default. The Offeror certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of the contents of the statements submitted on or with this certification and understands that the provisions of 31 USC Sections 3801 et seq. are applicable thereto.

Note: Prime certifies compliance for all of its subcontractors.

I declare under penalty of perjury	under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
responses are true and correct.	

Signature: Scott McArthur

Name: VP, Regional Operations

Date: May 16, 2025

Scott McArthur

SFAL O

January 4, 1922 O

IB-7. J. Cargo Preference Certificate

Contractor's Name: _	Granite Construction Company
Project Name: Sespe	Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

The undersigned certifies, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, to the best of his or her knowledge, and believe that the Offeror and its subcontractors:

- Utilize privately owned United States-flag commercial vessels to ship at least fifty percent (50%) of the gross tonnage (computed separately for dry bulk carriers, dry cargo liners, and tankers) involved, whenever shipping by commercial vessel any equipment, materials, or commodities pursuant to this contract, to the extent that such vessels are available at fair and reasonable rates for United States-flag commercial vessels.
- 2. Furnish within thirty days following the date of loading for shipments originating within the United States, or within thirty working days following the date of loading for shipments originating outside the United States, a legible copy of a rated, "onboard" commercial ocean bill-of-lading in English for each shipment of cargo described in Paragraph 1 of this Certificate to Authority (through the Offeror in the case of subcontractor bills-of-lading) and to the Division of National Cargo, Office of Market Development, Maritime Administration, 400 Seventh Street, S.W., Washington, D.C., 20590, marked with the appropriate identification of this contract.
- 3. Insert the substance of the provisions of this Certificate in all subcontracts issued pursuant to this contract.

Note: Prime certifies compliance for all of its subcontractors.

Signatur	e: Scott Math	
Name: _	Scott McArthur	MSTRUCIA
Title:	VP, Regional Operations	CORPORA
Date:	May 16, 2025	January 4, 1922 O
		TORNIE S
		The Young

Granite Construction Company - South Coast Region Current Projects



Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Scope	Owner Contact	Original Contract Amount	Completion Date
California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816 916-654-2852	Caltrans 07-2XT304, Emergency Force Account Malibu, CA 07-LA-001-42/44 SCOPE: Place temporary shoring to secure the shoulder and construct retaining wall at 3 locations.	Steven Zaw, RE steven.z.zaw@dot.ca.gov	\$7,090,000	Estimated 8/7/2026
California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816 916-654-2852	Caltrans 07-344504, Hwy 150 Santa Paula, CA 07-Ven-150-31.3/34.4 SCOPE: Cold plane and overlay, modify traffic signals, and replace curb ramps.	TBD Estimated Start Date: May 2025	\$7,631,505	Estimated 4/6/2026
California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816 916-654-2852	12-0K91U4, Construction on State Hwy 91 in Orange County in Anaheim, CA 12-ORA-91-R9.2/R11.4 SCOPE: Construction bridges, RW, SW, pavement drainage, and electrical systems.	Steven Kim, Sr. RE 949-279-8821	\$78,658,036	Estimated July 2027
City of Whittier 13230 Penn Street Whittier, CA 90602	Metro Hot Spot Intersections: Whittier Blvd at Santa Fe Springs Rd & Whittier Blvd at Painter Ave. SCOPE: The Project consists of improvements on Whittier Boulevard at two intersections; Santa Fe Springs Road (Bid Schedule A) and Painter Avenue (Bid Schedule B). The Project will include re-alignment of Whittier Boulevard, reconstruction of curb ramps, passageways, driveways, and sidewalks adhering to Americans with Disability Act (ADA) standards, median reconstruction, street widening, drainage modifications, asphalt concrete pavement, installation of a retaining wall between the Greenway Trail Pedestrian overcrossing and bridge abutment to allow improved line-of-sight, traffic signal modifications, street lighting modifications, and signing and striping at the intersection.	Zouheir Saleh 909-346-0005 zsaleh@fountainheadcor p.com	\$11,626,918	Estimated 3/1/2026
Limoneira Lewis Community Builders, LLC 1156 North Mountain Ave Upland, CA 91786 909-985-0971	Santa Paula, CA SCOPE: Modification of Hallock Drive Intersection to widen	Alex McCarty 805-420-9462 alex.mccarty@lewismc.c om	\$9,599,840	Estimated 6/30/2025
California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816 916-654-2852	County in San Diego, from El Camino Real undercrossing to 0.3 miles West of Carmel Valley Road overcrossing. 11-SD-	Steve McMillan 619-688-6699 steve.mcmillan@dot.ca.g ov	\$17,984,025	Estimated 6/27/2025
City of Lancaster 14933 Fern Ave Lancaster, CA 93534 561-723-6000	SR-138 (SR-14) Avenue J Interchange Improvements (Phase II - Caltrans Interchange) Project No. 20-005	Michael Livingston, Manager 661-723-6000 mlivingston@cityoflanca sterca.gov	\$29,633,267	Estimated 7/1/2025



Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Scope	Owner Contact	Original Contract Amount	Completion Date
City of Ojai 401 S. Ventura St Ojai, CA 93023	Pedestrian & Bike Safety Improvements, ATP Phase 1 - Maricopa Hwy ATP 02-07-168M / ST-3047 Ojai, CA SCOPE: Moving the curb and gutter in to establish a bikeway and sidewalk along Maricopa Hwy from Hwy 150 to El Roblar Dr. Asphalt Concrete (AC) — HMA; Digouts (Roadway Excavation); Adjusting Utility Covers; Traffic Signing, Striping, and Markings; Portland cement concrete curb ramps, spandrels and cross gutters; Relocate Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB); Drainage Inlet reconstruction and storm drain improvements.	Adam Talbot 626-762-8351 adam.talbot@transtech. org	\$2,552,100	3/28/2025
City of Los Angeles Department of Airports (LAWA) 1 World Way Los Angeles, California 90045 855-463-5252	LAX, Runway 6L-24R Exits and Runway Rehab Project SCOPE: Construction services for Runway 6L-24R Exits and Runway Rehabilitation Projects at Los Angeles International Airport (LAX), which includes but is not limited to, the construction of four (4) new acute angle exit taxiways on the north runway complex, decommissioning of the existing Taxiways Y and Z, and rehabilitation of portions of Runway 24R.	Sean Flynn 424-646-5867	\$174,301,342	3/14/2025
City of Long Beach 2931 Redondo Ave Long Beach, CA 90806 562-570-2828	Artesia Great Boulevard Project Contract No. 36409 SCOPE: This project provides complete street improvements along Artesia Blvd. between Harbor Ave. and Downey Ave. The Work to be done consists primarily of, but is not limited to, site clearing, excavation, grading, asphalt and concrete demolition and removal, traffic control, surveying and monument restoration, roadway asphalt pavement placement, slurry seal, cool pavement coating placement, flatwork concrete placement such as sidewalk and driveways, curb and gutters, curb ramps, crosswalks, bus stops, catch basins, manhole and various utility adjustments, irrigation, tree and tree wells, decomposed granite, top soil, street furniture, various vegetation and plant installation, street lighting and pedestrian lighting improvements, roadway signing and striping, temporary and permanent traffic signal and interconnect improvements, fiber testing and acceptance, system integration testing, fiber optic conduit on existing bridge installation, and all other work shown, and all incidental work.	Michael Te, PM michael.te@longbeach.g ov	\$32,925,300	2/28/2025
City of Carlsbad 1635 Faraday Avenue Carlsbad, CA 92008 160-602-4677	heaven as a second seco	Brandon Miles, PM 760-602-4677	\$2,994,036	1/24/2025



Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Scope	Owner Contact	Original Contract Amount	Completion Date
County of San Diego 5560 Overland Avenue Suite 270 San Diego, CA 92123-1204	FY 19-20 Pedestrian Gap Improvements Project (Sunset Road) Borrego Springs, CA SCOPE: Consists in general of clearing and grubbing, traffic control system, plane asphalt concrete pavement, constructing concrete curb, gutter, curb ramp and sidewalk, constructing concrete median curb, installing thermoplastic pavement marking and traffic striping, providing water pollution control measures, installing flashing beacon, reconstruct walkway pavers, providing landscaping and rock mulch, constructing shade structures.		\$1,860,877	12/15/2024
United Water Conservation District 1701 N. Lombard St, #200 Oxnard, CA 93030 805-525-4431	Inverted Siphon Replacement Project, #22-02 Oxnard, CA SCOPE: Demolition of existing Inverted Siphon including headwalls, 60-inch RCP, conduit and any other appurtenance required to be removed to perform the required work. Construction of new apron, footings, installation of 36 linear feet of 30-foot span by 6.45-foot rise Con/Span Precast Concrete, two (2) precast headwalls, four (4) precast wingwalls, procurement of precast structures, grout, joint seal work, earthwork, rip rap, base, asphalt, and any other appurtenance required to complete the work.	Nathan Summerville, P.E. nathans@unitedwater.or g 805-724-0443	\$891,000	11/4/2024
California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816 916-654-2852	Caltrans 07-2XF604 Emergency Force Account, Hwy 33, Ventura County SCOPE: Repair the eroded slopes, shoulder, dike, sinkhole, and guardrail; rebuild the RSP; clean the drainage systems and construct a SPW.	Javier Soto, RE jsoto@fountainheadcorp .com 949-322-6854	\$18,630,000	11/1/2024
	Liver American Inc.	Joseph Vanmilligan (913) 634-6023 jmilligan@henselphelps.c om	\$8,026,231	10/31/2024



Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Scope	Owner Contact	Original Contract Amount	Completion Date
Port of San Diego 1400 Tidelands Ave National City, CA 91950 619-686-6396	2022-24; Storm Water Infrastructure Improvements at B Street Pier San Diego, CA Scope: The work includes construction of storm drain facilities including pipes, cleanouts, and biofiltration treatment units as shown on the Plans. The project also includes construction of pavement repair work along the terminal building.	Zeke Coleman, PE zcoleman@portofsandie go.org	\$2,114,045	10/25/2024
Ventura County, Dept of Airports 555 Airport Way, Suite B Camarillo, CA 93010 805-388-4372	Camarillo Airport - Runway Centerline and Taxiway A Improvements Camarillo, CA SCOPE: Demolish asphalt pavement, cold mill, unclassified excavation, crushed aggregate base course, geogrid, asphalt concrete surface course, tack coat, and pavement markings.	Erin Powers 805-388-4205 erin.powers@ventura.or g	\$2,995,393	10/23/2024
California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816 916-654-2852	Caltrans 11-423704, Hwy 8 Rehab SCOPE: Place CRCP, HMA, MGS, and water pollution control system.	Daniel Assefa daniel.assefa@dot.ca.go v	\$41,973,000	10/18/2024
Los Angeles County Public Works 900 S. Fremont Avenue Alhambra, CA 91803 626-458-5100	Pavement Reconstruction (Sustainable), North Los Angeles County, #RMDJOC6772 SCOPE: Reconstruction of various streets, highways, and facilities Countywide, and the performance of other incidental and appurtenant work.	Stella Higgins 661-947-7173, #245	\$5,250,000 Indefinite Quantity Contract	9/30/2024
City of Menifee 29844 Haun Road Menifee, CA 92586 951-672-6777	Romoland 3rd Street Improvement Project, #CIP23-04 Menifee, CA SCOPE: Clear and grub existing surface of any organic material and loose debris; Removal and disposal of existing asphalt concrete, PCC sidewalk, street signs, fences and other facilities; Remove all existing conflicting striping; Provide Construction Survey and Staking; Grading, including excavation and compaction for pavement subgrade; Construct 3.5" AC over 4" Class II Aggregate Base; Construct Curb and Gutter; Construct Residential Driveway Aprons; Construct 6-feet wide sidewalks; Construct ADA compliant pedestrian ramps; Relocate existing mailboxes; Raise to grade existing manholes and valves per City and EMWD standards; Raise to grade and relocate existing water meters and boxes per City and EMWD standards; Install street signs, striping and pavement markings as shown in the Construction	Diego Gullien dgullien@cityofmenifee. us 951-672-6777	\$1,237,100	8/2/2024
County of Ventura 300 South Victoria Ave Ventura, CA 93009 305-654-2018	Project #RD24-02 SCOPE: Pavement resurfacing using both Asphalt Rubber	Christopher Solis, PE 805-477-1975 christopher.solis@ventur a.org	\$1,892,718	5/31/2024



Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Scope	Owner Contact	Original Contract Amount	Completion Date
Los Angeles County Public Works 900 S. Fremont Avenue Alhambra, CA 91803 626-458-5100	Pavement Reconstruction (Sustainable), North Los Angeles County, #RMDJOC6744 SCOPE: Cold in-place recycling and resurfacing.	Stella Higgins 661-947-7173, #245	\$5,250,000	9/23/2023
City of San Diego 202 C Street San Diego, CA 92101 619-236-5555	Bermuda Avenue Coastal Access Replacement Contract No. B-17110 SCOPE: The project scope is to replace the existing access stairway that has failed at the middle flight and the supporting foundation block. The scope is to replace the existing with a new stairway and will generally follow the existing stairway. The new stairway consists of concrete block stairs founded in rock at the lowest flight with the top and the intermediate concrete landings supported on pile foundations.	Bijar Mizori, RE 619-642-1721 bmzori@sandiego.gov	\$2,132,000	4/15/2024
City of Carlsbad 1635 Faraday Avenue Carlsbad, CA 92008 760-602-4677	2022 East-West Corridor Resurfacing and Restriping Project #6001-22E SCOPE: Cold mill, pave, and stripe various streets. Work includes temp drainage inlet protection, traffic control, clear and grub, tree trimming, cold mill 2" AC and dispose of grindings, cold mill 3" AC and dispose of grindings, cold mill 3" AC and dispose of grindings, crack seal, slurry seal, curb ramps, striping, and replace water valve & survey monument boxes.	Eric Zielke, PM 760-602-4677	\$6,827,171	4/2/2024
California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816 916-654-2852	Caltrans 07-302404, Hwy 101 Rehab SCOPE: Construction on State Highway 101 in Ventura County near Ventura, from 0.4 miles South of Padre Juan Canyon overcrossing to 0.3 miles North of Punta Gorda pedestrian undercrossing. 07-Ven-101-R36.3/R40.6 Place jointed plain concrete pavement and replace approach slab.	Hector Arroyo, R.E. 805-480-4928	\$33,928,928	2/29/2024
City of Lancaster 44933 Fern Ave Lancaster, CA 93534 661-723-6000	DI 0 D	Michael Livingston, Manager 661-723-6000 mlivingston@cityoflanca sterca.gov	\$5,440,504	12/31/2023
County of San Diego 5500 Overland Ave, #300 5an Diego, CA 92123 358-694-2212		Lucas Rathe, PE 619-755-9596	\$1,189,422	12/6/2023



Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Scope	Owner Contact	Original Contract Amount	Completion Date
City of Oxnard 305 West Third Street Oxnard, CA 93030 805-200-5289	On-Call Concrete Improvements, PW21-90 (Not to exceed contract price) SCOPE: Complete concrete improvements on local and collector streets, arterial streets, service roads, and alleys, on an as needed basis at various locations throughout the City.	Gianna Pourarien 805-200-5289	\$10,000,000	10/30/2023
City of Los Angeles 200 North Spring Street, Rm 335, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 213-978-0261	Sheldon Arleta Park - Street Improvements Contract No. C-141400 SCOPE: Provide new curb, gutter, sidewalk, street lights, signals, striping, street trees, street widening, and fencing on the Park side of the three streets surrounding the Sheldon Arleta Park (aka Cesar Chavez Recreation Center): Arleta Ave., Sharp St. and Wicks St.	Gunwoo Choi gunwoo.choi@lacity.org 213-485-4736	\$4,394,000	9/28/2023
Ventura County, Dept of Airports 555 Airport Way, Suite B Camarillo, CA 93010 805-388-4372	Oxnard Airport Taxiway Improvements Project No. OXR-147 Oxnard, CA SCOPE: Schedule I - Reconstruction of Connector Taxiways A and E. Schedule II - Relocation of FAA Power Line. Bid Alternate 1 - Reconstruction of Connector Taxiways B, C and D. Demo AC Pavement - 23,800 SY, Crushed Agg Base - 3,380 CY, AC Surface Course - 3,600 TN, Underdrain Pipe, 6" - 4,250 LF, Install FAA Wire - 3,775 LF, Install FAA Conduit - 1,205 LF.		\$7,706,535	9/9/2023
City of Oxnard 305 West Third Street Oxnard, CA 93030 805-200-5289	On-Call Local & Collector Streets, PW21-87 (Not to exceed contract price) SCOPE: Complete improvements on residential and collector streets, service roads, and alleys, on an as needed basis at various locations throughout the City.	Gianna Pourarien 805-200-5289	\$12,000,000	3/31/2023
City of Oxnard 305 West Third Street Oxnard, CA 93030 805-200-5289	On-Call Arterial Streets, PW21-88 (Not to exceed contract price) SCOPE: Constructing improvements on arterial streets. The Work generally includes resurfacing of asphalt concrete pavement; reconstruction of asphalt and Portland cement concrete pavement, curb & gutters, cross gutters, ADA ramps, curbs, gutters, and sidewalks	Gianna Pourarien 805-200-5289	\$12,000,000	3/31/2023
City of Los Angeles Department of Airports (LAWA) 1 World Way Los Angeles, California 90045	Taxiway A Rehab - Phase 2 at Van Nuys Airport Contract Number: 733359 Van Nuys, California SCOPE: Reconstruction of the taxiway and shoulder pavement; replacement of lighting and signage and other miscellaneous improvements.	Sean Flynn - 424-646- 5867 LAWA - 310-877-0337	\$25,209,594	10/20/2022
State of California Department of Transportation 1727 30th Street Sacramento, CA 95816-7005 916-654-2852	Counties. SCOPE: HMA (Type A), roadway excavation, and class 2	Mauricio Santa Cruz, RE mauricio.santa- cruz@dot.ca.gov 909-601-5118	\$4,291,903	8/3/2022
Hensel Phelps Construction Company 1129 East Van Buren Street Phoenix, AZ 85008	Contract Number: 4018172-020200 Los Angeles, California	Brady Church (619) 972-5891 Fax: N/A bchurch@henselphelps.c	\$13,616,901	7/2/2022
JS Army Corps of Engineers EAFB 122 N Rosamond Blvd Idwards, CA 93524	EAFB Roads and Airfield Maintenance (IDIQ Paving)	Bill Armstrong - (760) 533-7380	\$7,022,804	6/15/2022



Name and Address of Owner	Name, Location of Project, and Scope	Owner Contact	Original Contract Amount	Completion Date
San Diego Association of Governments (SANDAG 401 B Street San Diego, CA 92101-4231	Sandag El Portal Undercross Contract Number: S647183 Encinitas, California SCOPE: The work consists in general of a new railroad bridge, a new pedestrian underpass, retaining wall construction, and landscaping at MP 237.1 on a portion of the LOSSAN corridor located in the City of Encinitas, within San Diego County.	Irfan Kalhoro (949) 422-8304 Fax: N/A irfan.kalhoro@aecom.co	\$6,708,076	5/10/202
Los Angeles County Public Works 900 S. Fremont Avenue Alhambra, CA 91803 626-458-5100	Mulholland Hwy over Triunfo Creek Bridge Project ID RDC0016378 / Federal Aid Project No. ER-38Y0 (017) Malibu, California SCOPE: Construction of a steel truss bridge to replace the timber bridge destroyed in the Woolsey Fire. Granite's contract to construct the permanent replacement bridge included demolition, shoring, CIDH (Cast in Drilled Hole) piles, retaining walls, storm drain infrastructure, head walls, catch basins, curb/gutter, sidewalk, handicapped ramps and HMA (Hot Mix Asphalt) paving. This project has won the American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) - Metropolitan Los Angeles Branch 2021 Outstanding Construction Project award and is featured on the cover of the 2021 Greenbook.		\$4,564,265	4/20/2022
City of Encinitas 505 South Vulcan Avenue Encinitas, CA 92024-363	Encinitas Leucadia Phase 1 Contract Number: CSO4D Encinitas, California SCOPE: Improvements on North Coast Highway 101, from Marcheta Street to Basil Street, in the City of Encinitas, in the state of California. The work to be completed involves demolition, pavement removal and reconstruction, pavement grind and overlay, roundabout construction, curbs/gutters, sidewalk construction, bioretention areas, roadway improvements, signing and striping, storm drain improvements, lighting, decorative furnishings and hardscape, landscaping and irrigation, appurtenances.	Jill Bankston, Principal Engineer (760) 633-2839 Fax: N/A jbankston@encinitasca.g ov	\$7,303,582	4/15/2022
	NCTD Green Beach Bridge Contract Number: 21003-OS Camp Pendleton, California SCOPE: Work consisted of structural repair to replace the bridge bearings under spans 5 through 7, replace span 4 with new steel structural members, retire the existing timber spans 1 and 2, and replace the rail across the limits of the entire bridge.	Scott Shroyer (760) 967-2849 Fax: N/A sshroyer@nctd.org	\$3,678,557	4/11/2022
300 N. Coast Highway Oceanside, CA 92054	Contract Number: 908142215715 Oceanside, California SCOPE: The work includes construction of 39,540 linear feet	Phillip Tunnell (760) 435-5848 Fax: N/A PTunnell@oceansideca.o rg	\$16,993,937	3/31/2022
60 Townsend Street an Francisco, CA 94016	Contract Number: 19054021-038 Coronado, California GCOPE: Subcontractor to Swinerton performing all roadway	Bobby Jennings (619) 559-6306 Fax: N/A rjennings@swinerton.co	\$5,593,069	2/10/2022

IB-7. M. List of Proposed Subcontractors/Suppliers

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01
Contractor's Name:Granite Construction Company
Listing shall comply with the provisions of California Public Contract Code, Section 4104.
If more space is needed, attach additional sheets.
Public Contract Code Section 4104 provides that bidders must list:
(a) The name, the location of the place of business, and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement, or a subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the prime contractor, specifically fabricates and installs a portion of the work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half of 1 percent of the prime contractor's total bid or ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), whichever is greater.
(b) The portion of the work that will be done by each subcontractor under this act. The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each portion as is defined by the prime contractor in his or her bid.
Subcontractors or Suppliers Used?
✓ YES NO
If YES, complete the requested information on the corresponding Xcel Spreadsheet.

Provided as a separate attachment in Excel Format.

IB-7. N. Bidder's List

Project Name: Sespe	Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-0 [.]
Contractor's Name: _	Granite Construction Company

Provided as a separate attachment in Excel Format.

IB7 M. LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS / SUPPLIERS

Solicitation No.: SPBL-2025-01

Offeror Name: Granite Construction Company

This form must be completed by the Offeror, listing each subcontractor / supplier to be utilized on this contract.

Subcontractors / suppliers will be utilized on this contract (Yes / No)?

Va

	Address						Estimated		Is Business certified as a Small Business by the Small Business	(Applicat	ele to Public Wo	orks/Constructi	on-related proc	urements)	Target	Firms / Disad	vantaged Busir	ness Enterprise	(DBE)
Firm Name	(Street Address, City, State, Zip Code)	Code)		Telephone	Email	Peforming As		ontract NAICS Codes	Administration (SBA) or other applicable Small Business Enterprise (SBE) program?	Contractor's License No.	License Expiration Date	License Classification	Public Works Contractor Registration No.	Public Works Contractor Registration Expiration Date	Certified as a DBE?	California Unified Certification Program (CUCP) DBE Certification ID	Is this DBE Firm a Goods Supplier?	Is this DBE Firm a Broker (Fee / Commission)?	DBE Credit
	727 Glendora Ave, La Puente, CA				estimating@acefenceco				THE COURSE OF STREET STREET, S			A, B, C13, C29,				Certification ID	AL RESIDENCE STREET		
Ace Fence Company	91744	Handrail & Cable Railing	Abril Ayala	626-333-0727	mpany.com	Subcontractor	\$115,810.00	237310, 237990	Yes - 1788858	996577	9/30/2026	C31	1000004092	6/30/2025	Yes	34153	No	No	115,810
	10114 Shoemaker Ave, Santa Fe				abithell@pacificwaterpro								100000000	5,55,2525	103	04100	140	NO	115,610
Pacific Waterproofing & Restoration		Adhered Bridge Deck	Anthony Bithell	424-538-4392	ofing.com	Subcontractor	\$56,789.00	1779 (SIC)	Yes - 36918	1128674	11/30/2026	A, B, C29, C32	2000006429	6/30/2027	No				
	10114 Shoemaker Ave, Santa Fe											1,,0,020,002	2500000425	0/00/2027	140				
Cor-Ray Painting Co.	Springs, CA 90670	Graffiti-Resistant Coating	David Tracy, Sr.	424-538-4392	dtracy@cor-ray.com	Subcontractor	\$19,525.00	238320	No	233474	2/28/2026	A, C33, C35	1000004748	6/30/2025	No			1	
)		Bridge Reinf. Galvanized					,		.,,,	200474	2/20/2020	A, 000, 000	1000004748	0/30/2023	INU				
	1384 N. Jackson Ave, Fresno, CA	Dowels, Furnish &Tie Rebar			j.harautuneian@pacificst	1													
	93703	CIDH Piles	Jordan Harautuneian	559-394-5070	eelgroup.com	Subcontractor	\$475,191.00	238120	No	997880	1/31/2026	C50	1000004101	6/30/2025	No				
	25545 Maitri Road, Corona, CA	Drill, Set, and Install CIDH			sherald@legacyfoundatio			200120	110	337000	1/31/2020	C30	1000004101	6/30/2025	INO				
Legacy Foundations	92883	Piles	Steve Herald	949-208-2414	ns.com	Subcontractor	\$981 480 00	238910, 238990	No	1123860	7/31/2026	C57	2000002591	6/30/2025	No				
	640 E. Arrow Hwy, La Verne, CA	Remove & Disp. Track, F&I Insulated Joints, Install New			wateffer Obelfer in														
	91750	Track (Timber Ties)	William Pfeffer	909-770-7020	wpfeffer@balfourbeattyu	Cubaaaaaaa	4000 000 00			2002	0.0								
		F&I Girders, Furnish Catcher	Wittiam Flener	303-770-7020	s.com erick.medina@kiewit.co	Subcontractor	\$283,626.00	237990	No	664318	2/28/2027	A, B, C10	1000001668	6/30/2025	No				
		Block	Erick Medina	707-898-3859	erick.medina@kiewit.co														
in the state of th	Turricta, 67 34304	Diock	ETICK Medina	707-898-3859	m	Subcontractor	\$623,499.64	327390, 238120	No	1128023	10/31/2026	A, B	1000006274	6/30/2027	No				
																	_		
																_	_		
																			_
									_										
																_			
			1					_											

BIDDERS LIST

The Commission maintains a "Bidders List" of firms bidding, proposing or quoting on the Commission contracts, for use in the Commission's overall Target Firm goal-setting process.

Therefore, Bidder shall complete the "Bidders List" spreadsheet template and provide all required information for the prime Bidder and for all firms (Target Firm and non-Target Firm) that submitted a bid, proposal or quote to the prime Bidder, whether successful or unsuccessful in its attempt to obtain a subcontract.

Procurement Number: SPBL-2025-01	r: SPBL-2025-01						
Procurement Title	Procurement Title: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair	d Bridge Repair					
Firm Name	Firm Name: Granite Construction Company	A .					
Firm Name	DBE Certification Status	Business	Address Phone Number Age of Firm	Age of Firm	Contact Name & Title		
Granite Construction Company (Prime)	None	4820 McGrath St, #101, Ventura, CA 93003	805-765-6855	103 Yrs	_	Construction Annual Gross Receipts	Annual Gross Receipts
Ace Fence Company	DBE - 34153	727 Glendora Ave, La	626-333-0727	37 Yrs	Abril Avala Estimating Asst	E91 Direction of the Party of t	
Pacific Waterproofing & Restoration	None	10114 Shoemaker Ave, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670	424-538-4392	49 Yrs	Anthony Bithell, VP	Adhered Bridge Deck	>\$15M <\$5M
Cor-Ray Painting Co.	None	10114 Shoemaker Ave, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670	424-538-4392	35 Yrs	David Tracy, Sr, Estimator	Graffiti-Resistant Coating	>\$15M
Pacific Steel Group, LLC	None	1384 N. Jackson Ave, Fresno, CA 93703	559-394-5070	2 Yrs	Jordan Harautuneian, Estimator	Bridge Reinforcing, Galvanized Dowels,	WOOCS*
Legacy Foundations	None	25545 Maitri Road, Corona, CA 92883	949-208-2414	11 Yrs	Steve Herald, Foundations Estimator	Prumish & He Kebar CIDH Piles Drill, Set, and Install CIDH Piles	\$15M
Balfour Beatty Infrastructure, Inc.	None	640 E. Arrow Hwy, La Verne, CA 91750	909-770-7020	34 Yrs	William Pfeffer, Estimator	Remove & Disp. Track, F&I Insulated Joints,	₩05\$<
Mammoth Precast Solutions	None	4650 Business Center Dr, Fairfield, CA 94534	707-898-3859	40 Yrs	Erick Medina, Estimator	F&I Girders, Furnish Catcher Block	>\$22M
NOT SELECTED			The second second	Charles and John			
IMRAE	DBE ASER	26181 Jefferson Ave, #A.			Hazal amma llaza		
	UBE - 42556	Murrieta, CA 925672	951-413-0240	10 Yrs	nazet Lenman, Project Coordinator	Graffiti-Resistant Coating	>\$1M
Matcolm Dritting Company, Inc.	None	4926 N. Azusa Canyon Rd, Irwindale, CA 91706	626-338-0035	63 Yrs	Joseph Hakim, Project Manager	Drill, Set, and Install CIDH Piles	>\$15M
Vista Steel Company	DBE - 40645	6100A Francis Botello, Santa Barbara, CA 93117	805-964-4732	56 Yrs	Maria DiMaggio, Owner	Bar Reinforcing Steel	₩\$\$>
Condon-Johnson & Associates, Inc.	None	480 Rolandf Way, #200, Oakland, CA 94621	510-636-2100	50 Yrs	Zak Patterson, Project Engineer	Drill, Set, and Install CIDH Piles	>\$15M
Con-Fab California, LLC	None	1910 Lathrop Rd, Lathrop, CA 95330	209-249-4700	9 Yrs	derson, Estimator	F&I Girders, Furnish Catcher Block	×815X
Next Century Rebar	None	820 Wigwam Pkwy, #100, Henderson, NV 89014	714-587-7265	12 Yrs	Bill Williams, Estimator	Bridge Reinforcing, Galvanized Dowels, Furnish & Tie Rebar CIDH Piles	>\$15M
Amber Steel Co.	None	312 S. Willow Ave, Rialto, CA 92376	909-874-2213	50 Yrs	Dave Armagost, Estimator	Bridge Reinforcing, Galvanized Dowels, Furnish & Tie Rebar CIDH Piles	>\$15M

IB-7 O. Target Firm Participation Commitment Form

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01

Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company

TARGET FIRM PARTICIPATION COMMITMENT FORM

Refer to instructions following the form. This page can be duplicated to list all participating Target Firms.

		Bidder to Complete this Section		
1. IFB No.: SPLB-202	5-01			
2. Project Name/Description	on: Sespe Cr	eek Overflow Railroad Bridge Rep	pair, #2025-01	_
3. Prime Bidder Name: G	ranite Constr	uction Company		
4. Contract Target Firms G	ioal % : <u>N/A</u>			
5. Bidder's Total Price (If a	pplicable): \$	6,455,686.92		
		Required Target Firm Commitment	Information	
6. Firm (Name and Address)	7. DBE Certification Number	8. Description of Scope of Services/Work (Must Identify if for Base Work or Option Work)	9. Dollar Value (\$) or Percent (%) of Participation	10. Dollar Value (\$) or Percent (%) of Eligible Target Firm Participation
Ace Fence Company, 727 Glendora Ave, La Puente, CA 91744	34153	Pipe Handrail & Cable Railing (Base Work)	\$115,810.00	\$115,810.00
with the Bid a Letter of I	ntent and Affirm g that the Firm is	the Bidder is required to submit ation from each Target Firm listed in sparticipating in the contract for the and scope of work.		
By signing below the Bidder Firm certification status and	certifies that info	rmation on this form is complete and accura eligible Target Firm participation.	te, that it has verified the	e listed Target
Robert Sainsbury 11. Preparer's Name (Print) May 21, 2025 14. Date		Preparer's Signature 805-765-6855	Senior Estimate 13. Preparer's Title estimating.scr@g 16. Email A	gcinc.com

INSTRUCTIONS - Target Firm Participation Commitment Form

Bidder is required to ensure all information is complete and accurate:

- 1. Project Name/Description Enter the name and/or description of the project.
- 1. IFB No. Enter the IFB Number.
- 2. Project Name/Description Enter the name and/or description of the project.
- 3. Prime Bidder Name Enter the Bidder's firm name.
- 4. Contract DBE Goal % Enter the contract DBE goal percentage, if applicable.
- 5. Bidder's Total Price: Enter the Bidder's total price.
- **6.** Target Firm Enter name and address of the proposed Target firm. Identify all Target firms being claimed for credit, regardless of tier.
- 7. DBE Certification Number Enter the Target Firm's DBE certification identification number, if applicable.
- **8. Description of Scope of Services/Work** Enter the scope of services/work for each Target firm listed to participate on this contract. Bidder is to identify whether the scopes of work are for the Base work or Option work to be performed on this contract.
- 9. Dollar Value (\$) or Percent (%) of Participation Enter the total dollar value or percent of participation for each listed Target firm.
- 10. Dollar Value (\$) or Percent (%) of Eligible Target Firm Participation/Commitment Enter the dollar value or percent of participation eligible to count towards meeting the contract Target Firm percentage goal, if applicable. This value should exclude work performed by lower tier subconsultants.
- **11. Preparer's Name (Print)** Clearly enter the name of the authorized person preparing the form on behalf of the Bidder.
- 12. Preparer's Signature Authorized person's signature.
- 13. Preparer's Title Enter the position/title of the authorized person signing the form on behalf of the Bidder.
- 14. Date Enter the date the form is signed.
- **15. Telephone No.** Enter the area code and telephone number of the authorized person signing the form on behalf of the Bidder.
- **16. Email Address** Enter the email address of the authorized person signing the form on behalf of the Bidder.

IB-7 P. Target Firms Good Faith Effort Form

Project Name: Sespe Creek Overflow Railroad Bridge Repair - IFB No. SPBL-2025-01
Contractor's Name: Granite Construction Company
Bidder shall submit the Bidder's Good Faith Efforts Affidavit with their Bid. Bidder's Failure to submit the Form with its bid will deem the Bidder non-responsive. The Bidder acknowledges that there are viable subcontracting possibilities associated with this contract. The Bidder recognizes that Target Firms participation dollar values beyond individual quotes and/or percentages associated with any option work cannot be accurately determined until the option work is issued and approved by VCTC. In conjunction with this Affidavit, Bidder shall complete the "Target Firm Participation Commitment Form" and submit with their Bid in conformance with the IFB.
The Selected Contractor certifies that it will continue to exercise good faith efforts post award by taking affirmative steps to consult and include small and minority businesses, women's business enterprises and labor surplus area firms ("Target Firms") in its subcontracting opportunities.
 Utilizing its originally listed Target Firms subcontractors/suppliers listed on its Bid Form, IB-7O. Target Firm Participation Commitment Form,
or
• Submitting demonstrable evidence that it undertook Good Faith Efforts to do so in conformance with the Target Firms Contract provisions, to be deemed responsive and eligible to commence work on any approved options.
By (Firm Name): Granite Construction Company
Signature of Authorized Scatt McArthur, VP, Regional Operations Name and Title: Scott McArthur, VP, Regional Operations
Date: May 14, 2025
County of: Ventura
State of:California
On this day of, 20, before me, duly sworn, the above-named individual did execute the foregoing affidavit, and did state that he/she was properly authorized by (Name of Firm) to execute the affidavit and did so as his/her free act and deed. See attached Acknowledgment
Notary Public:
Commission Expires:

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.
State of California County of
On May 14, 2025 before me, Susan Corkill, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Scott McArthur who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same ir his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. SUSAN CORKILL Notary Public - California Ventura County Commission:# 2441461 My Comm. Expires Mar 29, 2027 Signature (Seal)

LETTER OF INTENT AND AFFIRMATION

	SPBL-2025-01 Sespe Creek Overflow RR Bridge Repair
	Solicitation Number Solicitation Name
(Submit this page for each Target Firm subcontractor/supplier	that will participate in the contract.)
Procurement Name/Number: Sespe Creek Overfi	flow RR Bridge Repair
Bidder/Proposer Name: Granite Construction Cor	mpany
Address: 4820 McGrath St, #101	
City: _Ventura	State: CA Zip: 93003
Contact Name: Grace Fry, Estimator	
Email Address: estimating.scr@gcinc.com	
Target Firm Name: Ace Fence Company	
Address: 727 Glendora Ave	
	State: CA Zip: 91744
Contact Name: Amy Tsui	
Email Address: estimating@acefencecompany.com	
Description of work to be performed by Target Fi Pipe Handrail per detail plan S-105 & S-106, and Cable Raili Estimated dollar value of this subcontract: \$	ing per plan detail S-105 & S-106.
DBE Firm	Affirmation Statement
By signing below, the DBE is committing to perform the work at the value described above*	Prime Proposer By signing below, Proposer commits to utilize the above
at the value described above.	Target firm for the above work and value*.
Atroll	
Signature	Signature
Amy Tsui	Robert Sainsbury
President	Name Senior Estimator
Title	Title
5/21/2025	05/21/2025
Date	Date

Granite Construction Company

Firm (Proposer)

^{*} If the Bidder/Proposer does not receive award of the prime contract, any and all representations in this Letter of Intent and Affirmation shall be null and void.



ACE FENCE COMPANY

727 GLENDORA AVENUE, LA PUENTE, CA 91744 PHONE (626) 333-0727 * FAX (626) 333-7843

CERTIFIED AS DBE/SBE/MBE/WBE FIRM, UNION COMPANY, LACMTA Pre-Qualified to Bid
"Awarded Minority Contractor of the Year by the City of Los Angeles for Excellence in Quality and Services"

"We Are An Equal Opportunity Employer"

FAX QUOTE

	TAX &OOT						
ТО	: General Contractors	_	ATTN	: E	Estimator		
FAX#	:		DATE	: 5	7/16/2025		
FROM	: Ben Layos		PAGES	: 1			
PROJECT	The state of the s						
	: Ventura County Transportaion Commission						
BID DATE	: 5/16/2025 @ 2PM						
SPECS	: per Plans & Specs.		ADDEN	DUM	1,2&3		
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	Unit	Qty	Į	Jnit Price		Amount
	Proposal as follows:						
1	MOBILIZATION & SUBMITTAL	LS	1	\$	3,000.00	\$	3,000.00
2	PIPE HANDRAIL PER DETAIL PLAN S-105 & S-106	LF	233	\$	338.00	\$	78,754.00
3	CABLE RAILING PER PLAN DETAIL S-105 & S-106	LF	172	\$	198.00	\$	34,056.00
			TOTAL	BID A	MOUNT:	\$	115,810.00

NOTE:

- * THIS PROPOSAL IS BASED ON PAID PREVAILING WAGES AND CERTIFIED PAYROLL.
- * PLEASE REFER TO NOTES & EXCLUSIONS BELOW. IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS PLEASE CALL.

NOTE: PROPOSAL IS AS A PACKAGE UNLESS DISCUSSED PRIOR TO BID. OUR PROPOSAL IS PER LINE ITEM & NOT LUMPSUM UNLESS IT STATES OTHERWISE. AWARD MUST HAPPEN WITHIN 30DAYS. COPY OF ACE FENCE COMPANY'S BID TO BE PART OF THE FINAL CONTRACT AGREEMENT. COPY OF GENERAL'S PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONDS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE CONTRACT AGREEMENT.

EXCLUDE: GATE; STAINING, PAINTING POWDER & VINYL COATING; MOWCURB, SLAB, WALL, MINOR CONCRETE AND/OR ANY CONCRETE WORKS; RE-BARS AND FORMWORKS; DEMOLITION; CLEARING AND GRUBBING; REMOVAL OF VEGETATION OR ANY OBSTRUCTIONS; IMPORT BORROW; EXTRA SOIL FOR BACKFILL; GRADING; STAKING & LAY-OUT; ROCK DRILLING, CONC. CUTTING, BREAKING & CORE DRILLING; PAVEMENT REPAIR OR ASPHALT PATCHING; POTHOLING OR LOCATING UTILITIES; MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR TO DAMAGES CAUSED BY OTHERS & TO UNMARKED UTILITY LINES; FENCE GROUNDING; ENGINEERING OR STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS; SURVEYS FOR ALIGNMENT & ELEVATION; COSTS FOR INSPECTION & TESTING; BOND COST; SWPPP; BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES; ASBESTOS & LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN OR ANY RELATED WORKS; PERMITS/FEES; DUST CONTROL; K-RAIL; TEMP. GATES, SAFETY RAILING & FALL PROTECTION; TRAFFIC CONTROL, LIGHTING & SIGNS; FLAGMEN; LANE CLOSURE; HAULING OF SPOILS (spoils from our excavation are to be scattered in the immediate vicinity of our work, relocation of spoils will be considered a change order)

INSURANCE: GENERAL LIABILITY - \$ 1,000,000 - \$ 2,000,000 AGGREGATE; AUTOMOBILE - \$ 1,000,000; WORKMAN COMPENSATION - \$ 1,000,000.

OCIP / CCIP PROJECTS - WC's PREMIUMS ALREADY DEDUCTED. ADDITIONAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS ARE SUBJECT TO EXTRA PREMIUMS.

LICENSE # A, B, C-13, C-29 & C-31 # 996577, EXP. 9-30-2026, DIR Registration #1000004092, DBE #34153 - UNION SUBJECT TO ACCEPTANCE WITHIN 30 DAYS

Business & Contact Information

BUSINESS NAME ACE FENCE COMPANY, DBA AZ CONSTRUCTION INC.

OWNER Amy Tsui

ADDRESS 727 N. GLENDORA AVENUE

LA PUENTE, CA 91744 [map]

PHONE **626-333-0727** FAX **626-333-7843**

 EMAIL
 Moronia@acefencecompany.com

 WEBSITE
 http://www.acefencecompany.com

ETHNICITY Asian-Pacific American

GENDER Female

COUNTY Los Angeles (CA)

Certification Information

CERTIFYING AGENCY City of Los Angeles

CERTIFICATION TYPE DBE - Disadvantaged Business Enterprise

CERTIFIED BUSINESS DESCRIPTION

Commodity Code	es es
Code	Description
CA WCC C0680	FENCING SUPPLIER
CA WCC C8000	FENCING
CA WCC C8201	OBJECT MARKER
CA WCC C8320	METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING
CA WCC C8391	METAL BEAM BARRIER
NAICS 237310	Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction
NAICS 237990	Other Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction

Additional Information

WORK DISTRICTS/REGIONS All work districts/regions

CUCP PUBLIC DIRECTORY CERTIFICATION

NUMBER

34153

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

KNOWN ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, Granite Construction Company, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Ventura County Transportation Commission, as Obligee, in the sum of Five Percent (5%) of Bid Amount Dollars (\$5% of Bid Amount) for the payment of which we bind ourselves, and our successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein.

WHEREAS, Principal has submitted or is about to submit a bid to the Obligee on a contract for SESPE CREEK OVERFLOW RAILROAD BRIDGE REPAIR / SPBL-2025-01 ("Project").

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this bond is that if Obligee accepts Principal's bid, and Principal enters into a contract with Obligee in conformance with the terms of the bid and provides such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise Principal and Surety will pay to Obligee the difference between the amount of Principal's bid and the amount for which Obligee shall in good faith contract with another person or entity to perform the work covered by Principal's bid, but in no event shall Surety's and Principal's liability exceed the penal sum of this bond.

Signed this 5th day of May, 2025.

Granite Construction Company

(Principal)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Isabel Barron, Attorney-in-Fact

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Ventura)
OnMay 8, 2025 before me,	Susan Corkill, Notary Public
	(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Scott McArthur	,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory e subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are viedged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under t paragraph is true and correct.	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	SUSAN CORKILL Notary Public - California Ventura County Commission # 2441461 My Comm. Expires Mar 29, 2027
Signature May Corpell	(Seal)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validit of that document.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ho si tache	gned the document to which this certificate is d, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity document.			•	
	State of California County of Santa Cruz)			
	OnMay 5, 2025 before	me, _		bio, Notary Public	
			(insert na	me and title of the officer)	
	personally appeared Isabel Bar				,
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfacts subscribed to the within instrument and act his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and to person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which	knowl hat b	ledged to me y his/her/theiı	that he/she/they executed the signature(s) on the instrument	e same in ent the
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un paragraph is true and correct.	der th	ne laws of the	State of California that the f	oregoing
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.			MARIELLA RUBIO COMM. #2410765 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County My Comm. Expires July 14, 202	NROE1 6
	Signature Mariella Rubio, Notary Public		(Seal)	*	
-	Triantona Rubio, Indiary I ubite				



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Isabel Barron of WATSONVILLE

California

Their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds recognizances conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of

acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: _______Robert L. Raney. Senior Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this

May 5, 2025







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

RESOLVED, that, effective January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, the individuals named on the attached Exhibit 1 are authorized to negotiate, execute and/or attest electronic and paper documents necessary for the conduct of the Company's affairs with respect to the submission and execution of construction project bids, bid proposals, bid addenda and all other bid-related documents prepared and submitted on behalf of the Company not to exceed \$75 million, relating to any and all domestic construction projects arising out of the Company's operations.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that, effective January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, the individuals named on the attached Exhibit 2 are authorized to negotiate, execute and/or attest electronic and paper documents necessary for the conduct of the Company's affairs with respect to the submission and execution of construction project bids, bid proposals, bid addenda and all other bid-related documents prepared and submitted on behalf of the Company in excess of \$75 million, relating to any and all domestic construction projects arising out of the Company's operations.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that, effective January 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025, the individuals named on the attached Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2 are authorized to negotiate, execute and/or attest electronic and paper construction contract documents prepared and submitted on behalf of the Company relating to domestic construction projects arising out of the Company's operations.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the authority provided for herein shall be in accordance with applicable policies, procedures, and limits of authority previously approved and the Granite Construction Incorporated Delegation of Authority and Policy then in effect.

I, M. Craig Hall, Secretary of GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a California corporation (the "Company"), do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of resolutions duly adopted effective January 1, 2025 by a Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of Directors in accordance with the provisions of Article III, Section 9 of the Bylaws of the Company; that the Directors acting were duly and regularly elected; and that the resolutions adopted have not been repealed and are still in full force and effect:

Dated: January 1, 2025

M. Craig Hall

EXHIBIT 1

AUTHORIZED SIGNERS

Granite Construction Company South Coast Region

AUTHORIZED SIGNERS

Scott McArthur, VP Regional Operations
Ian Firth, District VP
Andrew Burk, Area Manager
Joe Buckley, Area Manager
Michael A. Heddinger, Area Manager
Robert Sainsbury, Senior Estimator
Doug Jones, Project Manager
Lonnie Wall, Sr. Operations Finance Manager

ATTESTORS

Ian Firth, District VP
Andrew Burk, Area Manager
Joe Buckley, Area Manager
Michael A. Heddinger, Area Manager
Robert Sainsbury, Senior Estimator
Jerry Lynch, Senior Estimator
Susan Corkill, Estimating Assistant
Diane DeLuca, Estimating Assistant
Tamara Gelinas, Office Manager
Denise Tencza, Office Manager
Lonnie Wall, Sr. Operations Finance Manager
Matt Beiswenger, Project Manager
Greg Pitzer, LP Project Manager
Doug Jones, Project Manager
Rick Weldon, Project Executive

EXHIBIT 2

<u>AUTHORIZED SIGNERS</u> Granite Construction Company

AUTHORIZED SIGNERS

Kyle T. Larkin, President & CEO
Staci M. Woolsey, Executive Vice President
James A. Radich, Executive Vice President & Chief Operating Officer
Brian R. Dowd, Senior Vice President
Michael G. Tatusko, Senior Vice President
Bradley J. Williams, Senior Vice President
Bradley J. Estes, Senior Vice President